This Owner's Manual is provided and hosted by Appliance Factory Parts.

\K Appliance Factory Parts

Experts in BBQ, Humidifier, & Appliance Parts
[J 1-800-955-7075

Oreck ORB555MC
Owner's Manual

Shop genuine replacement parts for Oreck ORB555MC



https://www.appliancefactoryparts.com
https://www.appliancefactoryparts.com
https://www.appliancefactoryparts.com/vacuumcleaners/oreck/orb555mc.html
https://www.appliancefactoryparts.com/vacuumcleaners/oreck/

ORB5S55MC, ORB356MC & ORBSSTMC




Part Numbers Listing: ORB555MC, ORB556MC & ORBS57TMC

# | em Order # | Gty PK.
1 | T-HANDLE. BLACK E3400e03e7 | 1| 1
COVER SWITCH sxsapa0ar) 1] 1
TUBE. CHROME £3141-03 1] 1
5 | POWER COAD, BLACK (QRBSSSMC) LLE SRRV
POWER CORD, BLACK (ORBSSEMC) 5340801327 | 1|
POWER CORD, BLACK (ORBSSTMC) 53350-01-327 | 1] 1
& | STRAIN RELIEF 030045502 [ 1] 1
T _| CORD HOOKS, CHROME sa4r02 | 2|
11 | YOKE, PANTED 5314801 1] 1
12 | HANDLE PiN 030052901 | 2| 1
13 [ MAIN BODY HOUSING, PAINTED 634 16-01 I
14 | RESET BUTTON, RED 5315001461 | 1 |
15 | DELRIN BUSHING 503701 | 2| 1
16 | GAILL (MOTOR COVER|. PAINTED 5315101 1] 1
17 | LABEL, ROUND 5323901 1| 1
LABEL, ORBITER, RED 330101 1] 1
18 | MOTOR KIT 09-53153:01 | 1| 1
18 | BUMPER, RED 5315401451 | 1| 1
21| HARNESS S3mg01-3e7 | 1| 1
24 | SWITCH ROCKER 5315601 1l 1 Hi
25 | RELAY 5315801 | 1! 1 -
BOTTOM PAN 53159-01-0000 | 1_!_1
T | PLUGBEARNG ssg0a1 | 1] 1]
34 | BEARING RETAINER o 5316201 1] 1
35 | RETAINER BEARING & BALL BEARING ASSEMELY oo-5326651 | 1) 1
3 | SPACER 53163-01 I
37 | FLYWHEEL W/ COUNTERWEIGHT os-533a502 | 1) 1
38 | BEARING B 53161-01 1] 1
39 | PILLOW BLOCK (YOKE PIN HOLDER) 536501 | 2] 1
40 | SPAING sasem | 2| ¢
41 | PLATE COVER 536703 | 1] 1
44 | WARNING LABEL spre2 | 1] 9
45 | CABLE TIE 030040801 | 1| 1
47 | STRAIN RELIEF ga-ons2101 | 1) 1
54 | STRAIN RELIEF 03-00455-02 | 1| 1
58 | SPAING, NYLON sy | 2] 1
| LABEL, XLPRO, RED (NOT SHOWN) 5336801 1| 1
MAMNUAL, OWNER'S (ORBSSSMC / ORBSSTMC) s37-08 | 1] 1
MANUAL, OWNER'S (ORBSSEMC) _53407-01 1] 1




Troubleshooting

Notice: Make sure the unit is unplugged before removing any part off the unit,

1. Problem Being Checked:
4, Solution

1, Unit Does Mot Come On:
a. Check motor for fallure. If bad, replace motor. “Indection modor failure is unlikely.
b, Check cord for failure. If bad, replace cornd,
¢, Check switch for failure. If bad, replace switch,
d. Check relay for failure, If bad, replace relay.

2. Unit Does Not Turn Off:
a. Replace relay.

3. Pan Does Mot Spin:
a. Hold the lywheal in place with fingers. K tha pan does not spin, replace the ball bearing assembly. 1T e pan
sping, replace the relay.

4. Unit Makes a Squeaking/Rattling Noise: :
a.  Place while petroleum jelly on handle pins and on the spring (onhy on the side towards tha top of the unit) or
add mlon spring {item #58) under matal spring (item #40).

NOTE: To remove flywhesl, place a flal head screwdriver on motor shaft, While holding screwdriver in place, turm the
fiywhes! counterclockwise.

An Oreck Authorized Service Center should do all technical servicing.
Orhiter Accessories: ORB300, ORB400, ORB480, ORB550, ORB600 & ORB700

ftem Order 8 |Oty. | Pk I
DAIVE FAD HOLDER - 53178510327 [ 1 [ 1 |
DRIVE FAD BAUSH 237147 MERETT NLA NLA |
POLISH PAD - WHITE 427051 B E
SCAUR PAD - BAOWN | 437040 1 [
STRIP FAD - BLACK 457071 1 |1
MARELE POLISHING PAD - BEIGE 437058 HE
SHAMPOO BRUSH - BLACK BRISTLE 337049 BE : o
POLISHING BRUSH - UNICN MIX - TAN BRISTLES ) 237048 'BE
SCAUE BRUSH - ORANGE BRISTLES 257047 1 |1
GRIT BAUSH - GRAY BAISTLES ' 237056 HE _
LAME WOOL BONNET 437054 'NE |
CARPET SHAMPOO BONNET 437053 1 1
SAND SCAEENS - USED FOR SANDING ,
B0 GRIT ss12060 |1 |1 '
80 GRIT ss12080 |1 |1
100 GRIT sz |1 |1 _
120 GRIT ss12120 |1 |1 MLA MLA MLA |
ORBITER SHAMPOO TANK 237050 "BE !
ORECK DAY SHAMPOO 0ca 1 [ 1] wLa NLA NLA
ORECK DAY SHAMPOO KIT 303068 HE
SO0IL RELEASE PRE-SPRAY, QUART 32777 e [
30IL RELEASE PRE-SPRAE-SPRRX | 1 g Lo
SOFT CARPET BAUSH s | L.

QUICK SAND DISKS ARE NO LONGER AVAIL AHLE




Standard Fastener and Hardware Listing: ORB300, ORB400 & ORB480

£ | Hem Ordar & Pk. | Oty Req'd
8 | SCREW- HAMDLE {40{0:/4B0 SERIES) 10 % 142 SM SLT PAN 03-00450-018 | 100 4
9 | BOLT - HAMDLE 174 X 20X 1 718 03-00585-01M | 100 1
MWUT - HANDLE 1/4 ¥ 20 LOCK 03-D052E-01M | 100 1
—2u_| WASHER - S80TOR SPACER, FLAT 38" (D _| o3-00532-01M | 100 2
22 | NUT, ¥, SECURES GROUND WIRE 5 _ 1 03-00633-01M [100] 1
23 | SCREW, #8 X 32 X 1/2 FILLISTER 03-00534-01M [ 100 5
26 | SCREW, 810 X 24 X 716 WIPATCH 03-00535-01M | 100 B
27 | PLASTIC RIVET MYLON O3-00535-01M | 100 2
43 | FLAT HEAD CAP SCREW - ALLEW SOCKET a4 X 30 X 34 L3-00557-01M | 100 3
45 | BCREW, WEXIENEM1E" 03-00531-01M | 100 5
4& | NUT WITH EXTERNAL TOOTH WASHER, #3 03-00539-01M | 100 1
52 | WASHER, 144" FLAT 0300548-01M | 100 1
E3 | BOLT, MOTOR 13-00596-01 i 4
E& | WASHER, GAOUNDING Q3-00447-01M | 100 i
EY | SCREW. #6-32 ¥ 38" GROLNDING 03-00E20-01M [ 100 el

Standard Fastener and Hardware Listing: ORBS50 Series,
ORBS55SMC, ORB5S5TMC, ORB600 Series & ORB700 Series

# | Hem Order # Pk | Gty Req'd|
3 | SCREW- COVERA SWITCH, #8 X 34 BLACK 03-00528-01M | 100 4
8 | SCREW- COAD WRAPS 10 X 1/2 SM 5LT PAN 03-00450-01M [ 100 4
@ | BOLT - HANDLE 104 X20% 1 7B 03-D0565-01M | 100 1
NUT - HANDLE, 144 X 20 LOCK 1/4 X 20 LOCK 03-D0526-01M | 104 1
20 | WASHER - MOTOR SPACER, FLAT 35" 1D 03-00532-01M | 100 2
22 | NUTS {SECURE GROUND WIRE), #8 03-00533-01M _| 100 1
23 | SCREW #8 X 32 X 1/2 FILLISTER 0O-00534-0IM  [100 | 54
26 | SCREW 110 X 24 X 716, PATCH C3-00555-01M | 100 12
27 | PLASTIC RIVET NYLON 7 L 03-00556-01M_ 1900 | 2
28 | DRBS50 / DABE00 SERIES / ORETO0 SERIES: WIRE NUT | 03-00633-01M [ 100 3
28a| ORBS5SMC / ORBSSTMC: WIRE BUTT 03-00432-02M [ 100 3
20 | GROUND SCREW, #2 X 1/4 X 32 03-00527-01M [ 100 e
30 | BRASS INSERT 03-00540-01M {100 1
43 | FLAT HEAD CAP SCREW - ALLEN SOCKET 34 X 20 X 34 03-00837-01M_[100 z
48 | NUT WITH EXTERNAL TOOTH WASHER (GROUND WIRE | 03-0053-01M [ 100 !
48 | SCREW - 6XI2¥aM6" GAILL 0F-00531-04M (1003 | 54"
52 | WASHER, 14" FLAT _ 03-00548-01M 1100 1
53 | ORBS50 SERIES: BOLT, MOTOR, #10 x 24 HEX 486" W/EXT WASH | 03-00586-01 1 4
ORBE00 SERIES: BOLT, MOTOR, #8 x 32 HEX 4.58" WEXT WASH | 03-00632-01 4
56 | WASHER, GROUNDING  los-oparromm Joe| 1
57 | SCREW, #6-32 x 29", GROUNDING 0a-DoE20-01M 1100 1
60 | SCREW, #10-24 ¥ 7/16 FLAT HEAD | C3-O0628-0IM (1001 4

"quaniity used on ORBEMD




